<----------------------------------------------- Audited ---------------------------------------------->
United
States Singapore British
Dollar Dollar Pound Euro Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

FYE 31 December 2022

Financial Assets
Trade receivables 1,940 - - - 1,940
Cash and bank balances 86 47 - - 133

2,026 47 - - 2,073

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables (259) (37) - (28) (324)
Other payables (2,157) (17) (1) - (2,175)

(2,416) (54) (1) (28) (2,499)

Net financial (liabilities)/assets
denominated in foreign currencies (390) (7) (1) (28) (426)

413

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

Page 85 of 110

KEYFIELD INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting
year/period, with all other variables held constant:-

<----------------- Audited ------------------>
<---------- FYE 31 December ---------->

2020 2021 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on
Profit After
Taxation/Other
Comprehensive
Income

USD/RM:
- strengthened by

5% (74) (729) (15)
- weakened by

5% 74 729 15

SGD/RM:
- strengthened by

5% * 4 *
- weakened by

5% * (4) *

RMB/RM:
- strengthened

by 5% - (6) -
- weakened by

5% - 6 -

Note:-
* - Represents amount lesser than RM1,000

Page 85 of 110

KEYFIELD INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting
year/period, with all other variables held constant:-

<----------------- Audited ------------------>
<---------- FYE 31 December ---------->

2020 2021 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on
Profit After
Taxation/Other
Comprehensive
Income

USD/RM:
- strengthened by

5% (74) (729) (15)
- weakened by

5% 74 729 15

SGD/RM:
- strengthened by

5% * 4 *
- weakened by

5% * (4) *

RMB/RM:
- strengthened

by 5% - (6) -
- weakened by

5% - 6 -

Note:-
* - Represents amount lesser than RM1,000

414

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

Page 86 of 110

KEYFIELD INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (Cont’d)

<----------------- Audited ------------------>
<---------- FYE 31 December ---------->

2020 2021 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on
Profit After
Taxation/Other
Comprehensive
Income

EUR/RM:
- strengthened by
5% - - (1)

- weakened by
5% - - 1

GBP/RM:
- strengthened by
5% - - *

- weakened by
5% - - *

Note:-

[…]

The Group and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk based on
the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period is disclosed in Notes 18(a) and 18(b) to the
consolidated financial statements, as summarised below:-

<----------------- Audited --------------->
<--------- FYE 31 December --------->
2020 2021 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Floating rate
instruments

Other payables
(interest-bearing) - 5,206 -

Term loans 20,330 55,489 43,914
Revolving credits 6,327 8,640 19,941

26,657 69,335 63,855

416

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

Page 88 of 110

KEYFIELD INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period,
with all other variables held constant:-

<----------------- Audited ------------------>
<---------- FYE 31 December ---------->

2020 2021 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on Profit After
Taxation/Other
Comprehensive Income

Increase of 100 basis points   (203) (527) (485)
Decrease of 100 basis
points 203 527 485

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not
exposed to equity price risk.

Page 88 of 110

KEYFIELD INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period,
with all other variables held constant:-

<----------------- Audited ------------------>
<---------- FYE 31 December ---------->

2020 2021 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on Profit After
Taxation/Other
Comprehensive Income

Increase of 100 basis points   (203) (527) (485)
Decrease of 100 basis
points 203 527 485

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not
exposed to equity price risk.

417

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

Page 89 of 110

KEYFIELD INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting,
arises mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its
exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and
monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including
cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by
dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.